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Bedier, Joseph; Hilaire Belloc, transl.,
THE ROMANCE OF TRISTAN AND ISEULT
London, George Allen, 1903.
Limited edition Small folio. (x), 136(-142)pp. Illustrated from watercolors by Robert Engels throughout.
Translated by Hilaire Belloc from the French of Joseph Bedier.
Contemporary half vellum, gilt spine title, paper over boards. Original wrappers bound
in. A fine, bright copy with only a trace of soil. Protected in an early cloth dustwrapper,
which has preserved the binding beautifully.
One of 300 numbered copies. This is No 55.

$750
22183

(Binding, Liverpool) Brady, N., and N. Tate
A NEW VERSION OF THE PSALMS OF DAVID

London, Richard Hett, 1780.

8vo. 236, (4)pp. Finely bound by an unnamed binder
thought to be in Liverpool. Full crimson morocco. A
slim keyroll gilt border surrounds a distinctive flower
and urn tool. In the center of the upper board is
tooled "John Brown, Esqr., Mayor, 1782." The
smooth spine is ornately tooled with three rows of
flowers charmingly offset. Gilt inner dentelles and
edged. All edges gilt. Marbled endpapers. Light
rubbing, occasional light foxing, but a near fine copy.
John Brown served as Mayor of Liverpool from 1782
to 1783.
The binder remains unknown, but is possibly either
Peter Wright or Richard Wright, both of whom are
listed in Gore's 1766 Liverpool Directory. Michael
Laird of Lockhart Texas has published a list of eighteen examples known from this binder. Number 2 on the list is a two volume Bible,
also a presentation to Mayor Brown, as listed in the Lathrop Harper Catalogue 239. That listing also described a third volume, a Book
of Common Prayer and Psalter similarly bound. The present New Version of the Psalms is clearly a fourth volume of the presentation
set.

$2500
22211

(Binding: Club Bindery)

Fielding, Henry

JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE TO LISBON,
BY THE LATE HENRY FIELDING, ESQ.

London, A. Millar, 1755.

First edition. 12mo. (4),(xviii,)(19)-(276)pp. (Pp. 241-276 misnumbered 193-228.) Full crushed
crimson morocco by the Club Bindery, 1905; Spine in six compartments, intricately gilt. Gilt inner
dentelles. All edges gilt. Marbled endpapers. Half title present. With the leather gilt bookplate of
Beverly Chew. Hinges rubbed, tip of spine neatly repaired, else a very good copy.
Two versions of this work were printed in 1755. This is the version edited by Fielding's halfbrother John. The unedited version was printed first but suppressed in favor of the edited version,
which, though printed later, was the first version issued. Rothschild 857; Cross III, 326-7; Warde
28. T131333.
The Club Bindery was founded by the Groilier Club in 1895. In 1909 it became the Rowfand
Bindery, then The Booklover Shop in 1914, and finally The French Binders from 1918-1920.

$750
22213

(Binding: Morrell)

Goethe, Wolfgang von
FAUST: A DRAMATIC MYSTERY
London, Geirge Newnes, Ltd., 1903.

12mo. (250)pp. Translated by Jogn Anster, Frontispiece by Edmund Sullivan.
Full cruched crimson morocco by Morrell, the spine in six compartment with
raised bands, intricately gilt. The boards masterfully tooled in a Scottish Wheel
design using hundreds, if not thousands, of tool impressions. All edges gilt. Gilt
inner dentelles with an onlay of a=watereed silk to the inside boards, and
watered silk free endpapers. Inscription dated 1906. Bookplate on a preliminary
blank with the name partially obliterated, without explanation. Otherwise a fine
copy in a drop-dead gorgeous binding.

$1250
22212

(Binding: Margarete Seeler)
EVANGELIUM
A magnificent binding incorporating panels by Margarete Seeler. The eight cloisonné panels and the cloisonné figure of Christ were
commissioned by Chauncey Stillman in 1960. In 1983, Mr. Stillman caused the nine panels to be incorporated into hand-wrought metal
covers and affixed to the leather binding of this Evangelium.
The artist used copper panels with 18 carat gold for the nine enamels and all cloisonné wires. The metal support is fine pewter. Silver is
used in the bezels of the semi-precious stones and in the three small panels which cover the silver nuts and bolts. The rear cross is
outlined in seed pearls.
The text is an extract of the four Gospels from a nineteenth century printing of an Allioli Bible in German. Manuscript notes
designate the days on which excerpts are to be read in the Liturgy.
A hand-calligraphed vellum page gives the history of the binding, and is signed by Chauncey Stillman, Margarete Seeler, and James
Strait, the Abbot of Erlac Monastery, now extinct, for whom the binding was commissioned.
Wear to the text pages, but the binding is in fine condition. Housed in a custom clamshell case.

$25,000
21776

(Burmese Tattoo Book)

BURMESE PARABAIK
Burma, 19th cent.
Parabaik, (accordion, or concertina-style)
book. Four by six inches (closed) but 6 by
58 inches fully opened. Heavy handmade
paper pasted to form 32 panels containing
8 double page paintings per side for a total
of 16. Bound into carved wooden covers.
The covers depict a tiger on one and a
boar on another. The miniatures are original art and depict tattoo patterns for a client to
choose. The images are in pigments of green, red, ochre, flesh, blue and purple, and are
surrounded by text and/or symbols in black.
Wood of one cover split but firmly attached, finish lightly rubbed, but images are in
fine condition.

$1500
19086

Cruikshank, George
A COMIC ALPHABET

London, Tilt, 1836.

First edition. Twenty-four subjects on a folding sheet enclosed by printed paper
boards with the title design and date (1836) on the upper board and a portrait of
Tilt with '1836' on the wall behind him, on the lower board. With contemporary
handcolored plates. Cohn, p. 47, who notes that this first edition was issued with
uncolored plates, but that a few copies were issued with colored plates "but they
are of very great rarity". The coloring on these plates is skillful, without bleedthru to the reverse, and heightened with gum arabic, all characteristics of the
original issue. The designs on the covers are uncolored, as called for.
Wear to the lower spine, with light soil to the covers else this is a fine copy.
Protected in a 19th century morocco solander case.

$3500
19347

Cruikshank, George

THE COMIC ALMANAC (COMPLETE)

London, Tilt and Bogue, 1835-1853

First editions. NIneteen volumes comprising the complete first and
second series. Bound in full crimson morocco by Riviere and son; spines
in six compartments with raised bands, gilt titles, gilt inner dentelles, top
edges gilt, marbled endpapers. With the color engraved bookplates of
Chales Cobb Walker. And also with a music conservatory blindstamp at
the base of each title page and another page near the end, varying with
the volume. Otherwise this is a fine set, and profusely illustrated by
Cruikshank.
Wrappers are bound in, although the 1835 edition has wrappers from
1842. Three frontispieces with contemporary coloring, otherwise
uncolored, as called for. Ads present in a few volumes. The last five
volumes have folding frontispieces.
Cohn, 183, who notes that there were frequent reissues in volume form.

$5000
22117

ROBIN'S NEW AND IMPROVED SERIES
OF ARLISS' POCKET MAGAZINE

London, James Robins & Co., 1827-1828.

First edition. Five issues. 12mo. Original printed wrappers. Each with an original
woodcut. Three are unquestionably by Cruikshank, with his original signature; the
remaining two are in his style and are likely by him as well.
No. 1, January 1827, 'King of the Hartz", with the signature: By Geo Cruikshank,
1827.
No. 5, May, 1927, :More Mornings at Bow Street", unsigned but with a pencil
notation "Reid 3549".
No. 8, August, 1827, "The Priest of Rothdunan" with": By Geo Cruikshank, 1827.
The upper wrapper is also signed: An lllustration by Geo Cruikshank.
No. 11, November, 1827, "German Popular Stories" with the signature: By Geo
Cruikshank 1827.
No. 14, January 1828, The Gomulagh.
Douglas states that only four woodcuts in this series were by Cruikshank, but Dodd and Cohn have pointed out that this statement is in
error, for at least one other woodcut is known with Cruikshank's signature,. The five volumes here have three woodcuts signed by the
artist as well as one upper wrapper. They are housed in a worn cloth chemise with a printed label stating that all of them have a
woodcut by Cruikshank. Dodd points out (p. 28), that the owner of these and similar "possesses evidence of new and hitherto
unrecognized Cruikshank material".
The chemise bears the bookplate of A. M. Cohn who issued the Cruikshank Catalogue Raisonné. It also includes a label with the
handwritten note, likely in Cohn's hand, "Cat. Rais. 656", The bookplate has a piece lacking.
Cohn, 656.

$5000
22034

Caxton, William, transl.,
THE NOBLE KNIGHT PARIS & THE FAIR VIENNE
Kentfield, CA, The Allen Press, 1956.
Limited edition 4to. Foliated, XLIII folios. Invicta parchment spine,
printed title; laid paper boards printed with woodcut illustrations used in
the text. One of 130 copies using Van Krimpen's Romanee types on Val
de Laga French paper. With wood-engraved decorations in the margins
by Mallette Dean, hand-colored by Dorothy Allen. A fine copy in a fine
slipcase.
Allen Press Bibliography 18

$750
22132

Dante Alighieri; Francisco Segovia, transl.
LE PIETRA AMATA; LA PIEDRA AMADA
Tacámbaro, Taller Martím Pescador, 2021.
Limited edition. 8vo. 47, (3)pp. One of 150 numbered copies finely printed by hand by Juan
Pascoe, assisted by Florencio Ramírex and Martín Urbina. Light
brown cloth spine, marbled papers boards and printed title labels.
Frontispiece vignette of Dante. A fine copy.
Issued in commemoration of the 700th anniversary of teh death of
Dante, and also in tribute to the great printer Harry Duncan, who
printed these same verses under the title "The Stone Beloved: in
1986.
Dante's six love poems, here printed in the original Italian with a
Spanish rendering by Francisco Segovia.

$350
22123

(Bookseller and Bookbinder Ephemera)
COLLECTION OF BOOKSELLER TICKETS AND
BOOKBINDER LABELS
An extensive collection of about 500 bookseller tickets and bookbinder labels, arranged in an
album, loosely by continent. Dates are mainly 20th century with the 19th century represented
and perhaps a few earlier. The bulk of the collection represents tickets from booksellers in
the United States, with United Kingdom and France coming in next.
In addition there are a few tickets from Asia, and Africa, South
America and Australia. Nearly a dozen labels at the end are
unidentified. The bookbinder labels are Britain and the United States.
Condition varies but is generally very good to near fine. Exhibited on
black postage stamp stock pages with clear mylar fronts.
Here is a trove of bookselling history, especially in the United States.
Tuttle, Grolier, Brentano's, Devin-Adair, Duchnes, Dawson's, Zeitlin,
Elder to name a few. There are some duplicates, but, overall, not that
many.

$1000
22261

Dibdin, Thomas Frognall
THE BIBLIOMANIA; OR, BOOK-MADNESS
London, Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme, 1809.
8vo. 57 pp followed by a page of advertisements. Nicely bound in half polished
calf, the spine in six compartments, gilt, and marbled paper boards. An
illustration from the Ship of Fools is on the title page. A fine copy.
First edition of Dibdin's celebrated treatise on the obsession of book collecting.

$1000
22118

DEAN'S NEW SCENIC BOOKS: CINDERELLA
London, Dean & Son, n.d. (1858).
First edition. 4to. Cloth-backed pictorial boards; printed endpapers. Eight leaves
of text each with a three-part pop-up operated by green ribbons. The corners
and edges are worn, and the textblock has light soil in places. Six of the green
ribbons have been expertly replaced, leaving two original ribbons, though they
are fragile. The textbloxk is loose in the bonding, having pulled away from the
thin threads that bound it. All in all a very good copy of a scarce survival.
Montanaro, p. 50, suggests that the publication date is 1865-1873. This copy
bears an inscription dated 1868. In another entry (Aladdin) she notes that Dean
& Son in 1855 was at 31 and 11 Ludgate Hill, but ten years later (i.e., 1865)
moved to 65 Ludgate Hill, the date on this copy.
This is one of the earliest popup books available. It is shown as number 3 of
the Scenic series.

$3500
21697

RED RIDING HOOD
London, Dean & Son, n.d. (1850's).
4to. Cloth spine, printed paper boards. Unpaginated, Eight full page handcolored moveable plates telling the story of Red Riding Hood . All
moveables are in good working order. Inner hinges have been neatly
repaired, and a few rivets have been replaced; there is fingering and soil on
the pages, the covers are rubbed and worn .Overall it is a very good copy of
an extremely scarce early moveable.
Montanaro, p. 259, opines that
this was probably published in
1857. Our copy has an
inscription dated 1861.

$2500
22101

Dickens, Charles. ; Arthur Rackham
A CHRISTMAS CAROL
London, WIlliam Heinemann, 1915.
Limited edition. Large 4to. Full vellum, gilt, upper board blocked in gilt with the
title and an illustration by Rackham. Pictorial endpapers. Top edge gilt. Traces
of rubbing to the gilt else the binding is in very nice condition, with no visible
yawning of the boards, so common with this title. Cloth ties present. Page edges
and endpapers toned with age; a small repair to the margin of the front free
endpaper is noted (no loss) else this is a very good copy. Bookplate of former
owner on the front pastedown.
One of 525 numbered copies signed by the illustrator. This is No. 443.

Latimore & Haskell, p. 44.
$10,000
22224

(Geoffrey ofMonmouth
THE BRITISH HISTORY
London, J. Bowyer, et al., 1718
First edition in English 8vo. (ii),cxi,(xvii),401,(lv)pp. In a lovely contemporary binding of sprinkled
calf. The spine is in six compartments, gilt, light brown lettering label, gilt, edges sprinkled red. The
errata page is present in the rear. The List of Subscribers is present (including Isaac Newton). A fine
copy with only light rubbing to the hinges and edges.
Geoffrey's Historia dates from the 12th century and purports to be a
history of Britain from its first settlement by Brutus to the death of
Cadwallader in the 7th century. In contains one of the earliest developed
narratives of King Arthur and dwells on Merlin and his prophecies.
Originally written in Latin, this is the first translation into English, made by
Aaron Thompson, who provides a lengthy preface giving his views on the
authenticity of the History. Thompson based his translation on the
Heidelberg edition of 1587; J. A. Giles later updated it in his edition of
1848. Scarce, and the earliest edition of Geoffrey in English.
Housed in a custom slipcase.

ESTC T146343.
$7500
21280

THE EPISTLE OF GILDAS,
THE MOST ANCIENT BRITISH AUTHOR
London, T. Cotes for William Cooke, 1638
First edition in English. 12mo. (134),327pp. Engraved frontispiece of Gildas by
William Marshall. First edition in English, translated from the Latin by Thomas
Habington. Early handwritten notes on the front blanks. Bookplate.
Nicely bound in full brown morocco, spine in six compartments, tooled in blind and
with the title in gilt; boards intricately tooled in blind. Marbled endpapers. Title page,
frontispiece and preliminary blank remargined (no loss). Some
contemporary names and notes mostly on the beginning and ending blanks.
A fine copy.
Gildas provides some of the earliest commentary on the war effort
associated with King Arthur. The first edition of the original Latin was
pubished as Opus de Calimitate, Excidio et Conquestu Britanniae in 1525.
STC 11895. Potthast, I, 525. Sarton I, 455.
S103163.

Lowndes, p. 790. ESTC

$5000
20035

Eddy, Mary Baker
SCIENCE AND HEALTH
Boston, Christian Scientist Publishing Company, 1875.
First edition. Thick 8vo. 456pp. Publisher's black patterned cloth; gilt spine title; plain endpapers. Errata
page tipped-in at rear. One of 1000 copies of the first edition. A fine, bright copy, with only the barest
traces of wear, notably at the head of the spine. Scarce to begin with, and rare in such fine condition.
Housed in a custom morocco-backed clamshell case.
A landmark work, one that has been called by the Women's National Book Association one of the 75
books by women whose words have changed the world. Mary Baker Eddy was far ahead of her time in
her development of her Eternal Mind philosophy. Together with the Bible, this is the key doctrinal
source for the Church of Christ, Scientist.
"Science and Health" was brought out in an edition of 1000 copies. "Science and Health" was
expanded and corrected many times in later years; indeed, Eddy continued to revise it until her death in
1910.

Howes, E42; Grolier 100 American. No. 78; Streeter 4281; Printing and the Mind ofMan, 363.
$8000
20401

Gogol, Nikolai; Dmitry Sayenko; James J. Owens
THE NOSE

St Petersburg, Nikodim Press, 2021.

Limited edition Oblong folio. 15 by 8 inches. Beige cloth with the title
printed on the upper board and a portrait of the author printed by the
illustrator inset into the board. Beige endpapers. Unpaginated. Illustrated
throughout by Dmitry Sayenko with the illustrations taken directly from
the blocks. The text is printed in Russian in black or gray and the English
translations in deep red. The paper was handmade by the artist for this
edition.
The main book consists of extracts from Gogol's story about the missing
Nose, yet they tell the entire tale. Accompanied by a booklet string-bound
in printed wraps containing a translation of the entire story. Both the
artist book and the booklet are contained in a slipcase covered with paper etched by the artist. One of 12 numbered copies; this is copy
number 6. The translation into English by James J. Owens is here printed for the first time.

$2500
21842

(Hogg, James)
THE PRIVATE MEMOIRS AND CONFESSION OF A JUSTIFIED SINNER
London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, 1824
First edition. 8vo. (4), 390pp. Nineteenth century binding of half morocco; spine in six compartments, gilt
title and bands, marbled paper boards and endpapers. Bookplate of Holcombe Ingleby. Publication date of
MDCCCXXIV at foot of title page erased and replaced by '1824' in manuscript pencil, leaving a paper thin
in the area of the erasure, else this is a very good copy with only light rubbing to the binding and sunning
to the spine, and light soil. Engraved frontispiece of a page of the manuscript.
Sometimes considered one of Scotland's greatest books, it was first printed in 1824 in an edition of 1000
copies. Sales were not good; reports indicate that fewer than 300 copies actually sold. In 1828 the leftover
sheets were reissued with a new title "'The Suicide's Grave' or, Memoirs and Confessions of a Sinner.
Edited by J. Hogg." In 1837 a severely bowdlerized version appeared in
Volume 5 of "Tales & Sketches by the Ettrick Shepherd." It was not until
1895 that another unexpurgated version was published.
This odd, obscure little book has been classified variously as a psychological
mystery, a gothic novel, a satire and a duality of man novel. It is believed
that Robert Louis Stevenson read this book in 1881 just before he wrote
“Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde” in 1886. In the days of Freudian literary
criticism it was a darling of English professors.
It is unfortunate that some moron has aggressively erased the Roman
Numeral date of MDCCCXXIV on the title page and written 1824 in
pencil. In all respects this book comports with the points of a first edition
of a scarce title.

$15,000
22201

Icart, Louis

SUITE OF ETCHINGS FROM FAUST, 1943
(Paris), (Le Vasseur & Cie.), (1943)
Twenty-four black and white etchings and one full color etching, 5 by seven
inches on pages measuring seven by nine inches. The color etching has an
old tape repair on the reverse of the upper margin, not affecting either the
image of the plate impression, else these are in fine condition. Each etching
is signed in pencil by Icart at the bottom right. Protected in a custom
clamshell box.
Icart created these illustrations foe a 1943 edition of Goethe's Faust
published by Le Vasseur et Cie. We cannot tell if these are from one of
those copies, but doubt it as the suite of illustrations in the copies we have
seen are not signed.

$1500
22172

Jones, Owen

THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER
AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS
London, John Murray, 1845

8vo. Illuminated and decorated by Owen Jones. Contains eight
illuminated title pages introducing each of the eight sections,
chromolithographed in red, blue, gold, and green.
Almost every page is ornamented with floral borders or patterns
based on Celtic motifs and initial capitals inspired by medieval
manuscripts. Thirty-seen illustrations sprinkled throughout the text
was drawn by George Scharf after Raphael, Overbeck, Poussin,
Naeke, Fra Angelico, and Fra Bartolomeo. All edges gilt. Light aging
to the paper else a near fine copy.
Clothed in an artist binding by Thorn Bindery of black morocco,
spine tooled in black, and recessed boards with frames of lamither, a
lamination of colored leathers made especially for this binding The
upper board features a center design of entwined Alpha Omega
covered in gilt, and the lower board featured a simple oil lamp with a
stylized flame of lamither. Marbled endpapers in deep teal and
reflective light green. Housed in a custom clamshell case, morocco
spine with a lamither Chi-Rho onlaid, paste paper boards..
This edition of the Book of Common Prayer is considered one of
the most beautiful books of the Victorian era, and dubbed a stunning
design and among the best of Owen Jone's designs.

$2500
22159

Khayyám, Omar
RUBÁIYÁT
London, Hodder and Stoughton, n.d. (1910)
First Dulac edition. Large 4to. Twenty full color tipped-in illustrations by Edmund Dulac.
The text is from the the second edition of Edward Fitzgerald's translation. Finely bound by
Bayntum of Bath in full scarlet polished calf. Spine in six compartments, intricately gilt with
grape and snake/chalice vignettes, with blue and green lettering labels. The upper board has
a large snake and chalice vignette. All edges gilt. Gilt inner dentelles. Marbled endpapers in
a red and brown peacock pattern. A couple of light cosmetic scratches, trace of rubbing
and wear but a fine copy in a stunning binding.

$750
22217

Khayyam, Omar; Edward FItzgerald, transl.
THE RUBAIYAT
London, Methuen and Co., 1901.
Limited edition 8vo. x, (2), 283pp. One of 60 copies finely printed on
handmade paper. Of the 60 copies, 50 were for sale. This is number 34.
Bound by MacDonald in full light brown morocco. Spine in six compartments
with raised bands, gilt and with green onlays in leaf and flower shapes; the
boards with gilt tooled borders and with onlays repeating the floral motifs of
teh spine. Marbled endpapers and gilt inner dentelles. Top edge gilt. Trace of
rubbing to the hinges else a fine copy, finely printed, in a fine binding.

$750
22186

Le Cain, Errol
KING ARTHUR'S SWORD
London, Faber and Faber, 1968
First edition. Thin folio. Unpaginated. Pictorial boards and endpapers.
Illustrated throughout in color.
The dustwrapper is not price-clipped and shows the original price of
21s.
This is a fine, bright, as new copy of the author's first book. You will
not find a finer copy. Surprisingly scarce.

$1000
22230

Lewis, C. S.
THE LION, THE WITCH AND THE WARDROBE
New York, Macmillan Company, 1950.
First US edition. 8vo. 154pp. Illustrated by Pauline Baynes, Blue cloth blocked in black
and yellow. Cloth sunned along the edges else this is a near fine copy. The
dustwrapper has had professional restoration along the edges and folds, and gives a
near fine appearance. The price of $2.50 is present on the dustwrapper flap.

$4000
18349

Malory, Sir Thomas; Aubrey Beardsley
MORTE DARTHUR PORTFOLIO:
REPRODUCTIONS OF ELEVEN DESIGNS
OMITTED FROM THE FIRST EDITION OF
LE MORTE DARTHUR ILLUSTRATED BY AUBREY
BEARDSLEY

London, J. M. Dent & Sons Limited, 1927
Limited edition Thin 4to. One of 300 copies on handmade paper, this
is copy No, 76. Leather spine, gilt; vellum boards,the upper board
tooled in gilt with Beardsley's iconic water lily design.
<p>
A publisher's note is followed by a note on the designs by R. A.
Walker, and note on Aubrey Beardsley by Aymer Vallance. The eleven
omitted designs are followed by a reproduction of the Merlin
illustration as well as a sketch for an unused cover design and the cover
design used for the issued parts. Thus there are 14 designs in all.
This is a near fine copy with only a trace of soil, a few tiny pinholes in
the hinges, and some yawning of the boards. and free of the foxing
that dogs this title. Scarce thus. The illustrations have offset to the
facing pages as usual.

Gaines, A14 c.1.b

$1750

21928

Malory, Sir Thomas; Sidney Lanier
THE BOY'S KING ARTHUR
New York, Charles Scribner's Sons, 1917
First Wyeth edition. 4to. 321pp. Black cloth with a full color paste-on to the upper board.
Pictorial endpapers. Top edge gilt. Complete with 14 full page full color plates by N. C.
Wyeth, in addition to the full color frontispiece. Occasional light soil but a very good copy
of the scarce first Wyeth edition, many times reprinted. With an ownership name neatly
printed along the top of the frontispiece and at the beginning of the text and dated in the
year of publication.

$1000
22241

Malory, Thomas
LE MORTE DARTHUR
London, Philip Lee Warner, The Medici Society , 1910-1911.
First edition. 4 volumes. 4to. The Text of William Caxton in modernized spelling. 46
colored plates by William Russell Flint. Tissue guards printed in red.
Full limp vellum; gilt titles; top edges gilt. Green silk ties; white ribbon markers.
Printed on Riccardi handmade paper. One of 500 numbered copies, this being
number 156. In the scarce green dustwrappers printed in black. The dustwrappers
have some minor sunning, some neat repairs to the folds from within. The
dustwrapper to volume 2 has a small chip at the tip of the spine and the
wrapper to volume 4 lacks a small piece in the same place (neatly restored).
Overall the dustwrappers are in very good condition.
Volumes 2, 3 and 4 have an small residue where a bookplate has been removed
or fallen off, but the plate of the former owner is still present in Volume 1:
author Mark Holstein. Printed in black and green on fine paper, it depicts the
authors name and a Holstein, designed by Arthur Allen Lewis.
The set is protected in two custom clamshell cases, each containing two
volumes.

Gaines A19.
19405

(Miniature) Horace
THE ASHENDENE PRESS EDITION OF HORACE'S CARMINA SAPPHICA
Boston, Anne and David Bromer, (1983)
Miniature book. 1-7/16 by 1-3/16 inches. Copy No. 79 of 150
finely printed on the Ashendene hand press by Linnea Gentry
from the original Ashendene pates used for the original printing
for Queen Mary's Dollhouse in 1923. Bound in full niger morocco,
spine in three compartments with raised bands, gilt; gilt rules on
the boards; all edges gilt. Housed in the publisher's clamshell case,
morocco spine, gilt, with cloth sides and an ingenious cutout to
house and protect the small book. And with the original
prospectus for this edition laid into the publisher's cloth chemise.
A fine copy in a fine case.

$1000
22185

$4000

Marx, Karl
CAPITAL:
A CRITICAL ANALYSIS OF CAPITALIST PRODUCTION

New York, The Humboldt Publishing Co., n.d. (1890)
First US edition First edition printed in America. Tall 8vo. xviii, 506pp. Brick red ribbed cloth
blocked in blind on the boards and with a gilt spine title with black lines. Translated from the
German by Samuel Moore and Edward Aveling. Edited by Frederick Engels. Cloth is rubbed
at edges and hinges else this is a very good copy.
The bibliography of this edition is a little complex. In 1890 the Humboldt Publishing
Company published this edition in English of Das Kapital in four separate parts bound in
stapled wrappers. Later, probably the following year, some copies were disassembled and
bound into a single volume, as in the present case. The wrappered edition contained
publisher's ads. These were sometimes bound into the single volumes, sometimes not, and, in
one case, only a couple of ads were bound in. Some bindings were blocked in black on the
boards, some not. There are reports that the publisher reprinted the text in 1891 or 1892
without the permission of the Marx family, which may explain the variants.
This copy has no ads, nor black blocking on the boards, but has certainly been bound from
parts. The now unused stab holes are plainly evident in the gutters in several places, especially
near the beginning and ending of the part pages. In addition both pp. 255 and 383 show rust
marks and glue residue from the wrappers.
Even though another edition was published in the US in 1890 by Appleton, the sheets are
said to have been printed in England with the US title pages printed in Scotland, thus making
clear that this Humboldt edition was the first American printing of Das Kapital.

The first German edition is listed in PMM.

$7500

21801

Meggendorfer, L.; Adeline Reynaud
HISTOIRES POUR RIRE

Paris, A. Capendu, n.d. (ca, 1890).

Folio. Publisher's cloth-backed boards illustrated in color. The text block is loose but
holding. i
Six full page movable illustrations with captions in French. The boards are soiled and
worn at the edges. The movables are complete and in working order, though there is
some minor creasing. Several of them have repaired closed tears above the tab ends.
All in all this is a very good exemplar of a Meggendorfer movable.

Montanaro, p. 19, records the English edition, "Artistic Pussy and her Studio",
ascribing a date of"189-?"
21853

$1500

Morris, Henry
ROLLER-PRINTED PASTE PAPERS FOR
BOOKBINDING
North Hills, PA, Bird & Bull Press, 1975
Limited edition. Oblong 4to. 60 finely printed letterpress pages including full
page paste-paper samples.
One of approximately 215 numbered copies; this is copy 87. The text is set in
Centaur and Codex types, and printed on Hodgkinson hand made B & B paper.
Bound with a vellum spine, gilt, and paste-paper boards in a design of birds and
bulls.

$750
21495

Morris, Kenneth
BOOK OF THE THREE DRAGONS
New York, Longman's, Green & Co., 1930
4to. Publisher's yellow cloth with three green dragons on upper
board, Illustrated endpapers. Full page black and white
illustrations by Ferdinand Hustzi Hovrath, Stated first edition, but
this is, in fact, the Junior Literary Guild edition, and so should be
considered a second printing. The dustwrapper is present. Cloth
lightly soiled else this is a very good example; the dustwrapper is
rough along the edges with some rubbing and soil, but gives a
very good impression. The flaps are clipped. A scarce edition and
the more so in the dustwrapper which is nearly always absent.
The second of Morris' fantasies based on the Mabinogion, after
'The Fates of the Princes of Dyfed' (1914).

$450
22219

Northup, Solomon

TWELVE YEARS A SLAVE.
Auburn, Derby and Miller, et al. , 1853

First edition. 8vo. xvi,(17)-336pp. 4pp. publisher's ads inserted
between the front endpapers.
Original brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards embossed in blind.
Yellow coated endpapers. Illustrated with seven full page illustrations,
including the frontispiece of the author.
Significantly foxed, as usual. Binding faded and worn at edges and
corners, spine gilt worn, but still a presentable copy. Housed in a new,
leather backed custom clamshell case.
A farmer and a professional violinist, Northup had been a landowner
in New York. In 1841, he went to Washington, D.C.; there he was
drugged, kidnapped, and sold as a slave. He was held as a slave for 12
years in the Red River region of Louisiana. Made into a movie in 2013,
which received the Best Picture Award.
Rare in first printing.

$10,000
20236

O'Brien, Robert C.
MRS. FRISBY AND THE RATS OF NIMH
iNew York, Atheneum, 1971
First edition, first printing. 8vo. Beige cloth, dark purple spine title and upper board
illustration. A fine copy. The dustwrapper is unclipped and show the original $5.95
price. We note only a trace of roughness at the head of the spine and a suggestion
of aging, else this is a fine dustwrapper, and without the Newbury Award sticker.
Illustrated throughout in black and white by Bernstein.
Essentially a fine copy in a fine dustwrapper.

$2000
21339

Owens, James J.; Dmitry Sayenko
THE CIRCUS IS HERE!
St. Petersburg, Nikodim Press, 2022
Limited edition Folio. Unpaginated. (30 full size leaves, plus
additional smaller leaves for various effects. Bound in decorated
paper boards over a red leather spine, red leather corners. Fulle
size cur of an elephant atop a cut out 'ball' which spins under
his feet. Gray endpapers, top edge rough-cut, fore- and bottom
edges uncut, title page in red, blue, ochre, and black with a cut
of a hoop-spinner and acrobatic cat. Most text in black,
illustrations throughout in multiple colors. One of 12 copies,
each numbered and signed, this no. 5. Enclosed in a slipcase
with paper sides printed with illustrations in black and titles in
brown.
Fine, as new.
Here is the Circus arriving, setting up the tents, a magician,
jugglers, elephants. clowns, trapeze and high-wire artists, more
clowns, lions and, finally, the circus has gone until next time. Printed on paper handmade by the artist, with his linocut illustrations taken
directly from the blocks, in black, pink. brown, ochre, oraneg, blue, purple.

$2400
22246

PANiGÚR BAN
St, Petersburg, Nikodim, 2021
Limited edition 4to. 26pp. Half leather, etched paper over boards, the upper board with
the title in gilt and an illustration of Pangúr sleeping. Illustrated throughout with
Dmitry's linocuts taken directly from the blocks and enhanced with word fragments
printed in color from wooden type. The text is printed in deep red, with the original Old
Irish stanzas each followed by a new English translation. One of 24 numbered copies
signed by the artist and the translator.
Pangúr Ban is a white cat, the companion of an Irish monk who wrote this poem in the
ninth century. It is one of the oldest surviving examples of Old
Irish. This artist book superbly recounts the events in the poem.

$1250
21773

Rawlins, T.
TELESCOPIC VIEW OF THE GREAT EXHIBITION, 1851
London, C. Lane; C. Moody, High Holborn, 1851.
Consists of 10 hand-colored lithographic cardboard panels (8 with die-cut openings)
connected by accordion-folded undyed calico; extends to 28 inches to form a "telescopic"
peepshow of 8 compartments depicting the interior of the original Crystal Palace, with
objects and figures, to be viewed through a round hole in the first panel.
Issued in a slipcase with hand-colored label. Some soil especially to the first
panel and the cloth bellows, but overall a very good copy. Without slipcase.
The peepshow depicts the interior of the huge Crystal Palace, built in
Hyde Park of glass and iron, with the statues, trees and foliage brought in
for the exhibition. After the exhibition, the Crystal Palace was relocated to
Southeast London, where it was destroyed in a fire in 1936.

Montanaro, p. 304.

i $1500

22242

Peirce, Waldo Treat Hayward
TRAVEL DIARY OF A TRIP FROM MAINE TO URUGUAY

n.p., n.p., 1854.

8vo. Bound diary of blue lined paper on which the author has recorded his trips on sixty-four pages. The first page of the diary lists
the ships: the Ship Arvum and the Ship R. B. Forbes.
Peirce owned timberland in northern Maine, and did business as a shipping and commission merchant in Bangor. He and his brother,
Hayward, owned the firm of W. T, and H. Peirce. Laid into the diary is a receipt for 11,995 pieces of one inch plank to be carried on
the trip.
The diary begins on September 9, 1854, at Frankfort. The ship was not ready.
Apparently the ship did not sail until Sept. 12, as the following day Peirce was
seasick. Later he noted flying fish, a whaler, took a salt water bath, took a
turn at the wheel, read Gil Blas. On October 24, he made St. Antonio, Cape
Verde, and then tried for SE trade winds. In November an English Mano'War questioned Captain Rankin and nearly boarded the Arvum. Later the
SE trade winds were found and he crossed the equator. Lost the North Star
but saw the Magellan Cloud instead.
On November 25, he approached Cape Frio, and the next day saw Mt. Sugar
Loaf as he approached the harbor at Rio. At this point the first part of the
diary ends. A number of blank pages follow, as well as two stubs where pages
had been excised, a part of one of which is laid in.
The diary resumes on December 4 with a mention of Rio de la Plata. On
December 14 at Monte Video he saw thousands of dead locusts floating by,
live ones overunning the ship. He had to take refuge in the long boat.
Half leather, patterned paper boards. In very good condition.

$5000
21634

Poe, Edgar Allen
THE BLACK CAT

n.p., Cheloniidae Press, 1984
Limited edition 8vo. Finely printed
letterpress by Harold McGrath at
Hampshire Typothetae. Eleven wood
engravings by Alan James Robinson. One
of 60 copies (from an edition of 325
copies) printed on vintage Bodleian paper,
french-foilded, and bound in quarter
morocco by Gray Parrot. Gilt spine title,
handmade paper boards. A fine copy, This
is number 9. Signed by the artist in the
colophon.
Accompanied by an additional suite of
wood engravings in a black cloth chemise,
each signed by the artist. The whole is
protected in a clamshell case, black leather

spine, gilt, oatmeal colored cloth sides. A fine set.
And with a copy of the original prospectus laid in, itself a work of typographical and woodcut art.

$1750
22143

Pogany, Willy
PRINTING PLATE FROM ALICE IN WONDERLAND

n.p., n.p., n.d. (1929?)

Metal and wood letterpress printing block approximately 3 by 4 inches and type-high showing an illustration from Chapter 8, The
Queen's Croquet, of Carroll's Alice in Wonderland illustrated by Pogany. The plate shows Alice holding a flamingo/croquet mallet with
two hedgehog/croquet balls and one of the cards bending to form a hoop, with the Cheshire Cat looking down from the sky. Pogany's
initials are on the lower left hand corner of the plate. The plate shows wear and use, but so far as we can determine it is not damaged in
any way; the raised parts are still clear and sharp. Housed in a custom clamshell case.

$400
22221

Randle, John and Rosalind
MATRIX15
Lower Marston Farm, Herefordshire, The Whittington Press, 1995
Limited edition 4to. 2134pp. Quarter oasis red leather, gilt spine title; marbled paper boards by
Colleen Gryspeerdt. Finely printed on various fine papers . Several inserts tipped-in. One of XCV
special copies from a total edition of 950, this copy being no. XXXV. A fine copy in the publisher's
slipcase. With the winter issue of Matrix 1995 in the rear pocked, and with the poem and eight
copper-engraved images by Brian Hanscomb in the separate binding of heavy art paper, the title
printed in red on the supper cover and within an embossed suqare.

$450
22178

Ritson, Joseph

THE LIFE OF KING ARTHUR:
FROM ANCIENT HISTORIANS AND AUTHENTIC DOCUMENTS

London, Payne and Foss, 1825
First edition 12mo. xliii, 172pp. Half title present. Early cloth
in a drab green, blocked in blind on the boards and with gilt
spine titles. Trace of soil and wear to the edges, neat ownership
stamp on the front free endpaper else a near fine copy. Scarce
scholarly treatise on the life of King Arthur from early, and
notably Welsh, sources. Lowndes, p. 2100.

New Arthurian Encyclopedia, pp. 404 and 409.
The binding is contemporary or near contemporary and could
be a publisher's cloth binding; if so, it is a very early instance
of such.

$1500
17444

Sekine, Masanao, ed.,
FOUR WORKS ON ANCIENT ARTS

:

COSTUME, ARMOR & WEAPONS; PALACE FURNISHINGS & VEHICLES; MANNERS, CUSTOMS AND
TABOOS; AND FORBIDDEN LECTURE

Tokyo, Rokugokan, 1927-1935.
Four works in 9 volumes bound Japanese style in printed wraps and with paper
labels housed in a protective folder with the title on a paper label. In very good
condition. Each volume has a purple stamp of a local society on the upper cover
and on a page or two within. The works are as follows:
1. , two volumes. Showa 2, 1927 edition. Contains work by Kanera Ichijo (14021481) . Five pp of illustrations;
2., three volumes, revised edition, Showa 3, 1928 edition. Six pp. of illustrations
and diagrams.
3. , two volumes, Showa 9, 1934 edition. Illustrated with pictures and diagrams.
4. , two volumes, Showa 10, 1935 edition.

$500
22109

Verne, Jules

AN ANTARCTIC MYSTERY
Philadelphia, J. B. Lippincott Company, 1899

First US edition First Printing. 8vo; 336 pages. Red cloth blocked in black, gray
and silver. Illustrated with 17 full page black and white plates. Translated into
English by Mrs. Cashel Hoey. A fine, bright copy with just a touch of rubbing.
This printing is known bound in green and blue cloth as well as red, with no
particular priority noted.
Published in French in 1897 as Le Sphinx des Glaces (The Sphinx of the Ice
Fields), this is Verne's sequel to Edgar Allan Poe's Narrative of Arthur Gordon
Pym (1838). It follows the adventures of the narrator and his journey from the
Kerguelen Islands onboard the Halbrane. Neither Poe nor Verne had actually
visited the remote Kerguelen Islands in the south Indian Ocean, but their works
are some of the few literary references to the archipelago.

$1250
21271

Verne, Jules
AROUND THE WORLD IN EIGHTY DAYS

Boston, James R. Osgood and Company, 1873.
First US illustrated edition/8vo. Green cloth blocked in gilt and black on
the spine and upper board and in blind on the rear board. Chocolate
coated endpapers. All edges gilt. One signature neatly mended, edges and
hinges worn, bookplate removed from the front pastedown, else this is a
good copy. Translated by Geo. M. Towle.
The French edition was published in book form in 1872, and the British
edition in 1874.

$1800
21648

Verne, Jules
THE TOUR OF THE WORLD
IN EIGHTY DAYS
Boston, James R. Osgood and Company, 1873
First US edition 12mo. Green cloth blocked in gilt and blind on the
spine and upper board and in blind on the rear board. Chocolate
coated endpapers. All edges red. Frontispiece of the Saint Michael,
a small boat belonging to Verne and sketched by him. A near fine
copy.

$750
22120

Warcupp, Richard
ITALY,
IN ITS ORIGINAL GLORY, RUINE AND REVIVAL,
BEING AN EXACT SURVEY OF THE WHOLE GEOGRAPHY AND HISTORY OF
THAT FAMOUS COUNTRY

London, Printed by S. Griffin, et al, 1660
First edition. 4to. (vi), (328), (8)pp. Engraved frontispiece and two double page spreads of maps and
vignettes. Lacks leaf B2, the Preface to the Reader, and
one page misbound, else this is a very good copy in a
fine later full crimson leather binding, gilt spine title,
marbled endpapers.
Includes not only Italy but also Sicily and Malta, and
with a special section on Rome.
A translation of Franciscus Schottus, "Itinerarum
Nobiliorum Italiae Regionum".

ESTC R14486
21639

Williams, Charles
HEROES & KINGS
London, Sylvan Press, 1930
Limited edition Folio. Unpaginated. Finely printed on Barcham Green handmade paper.
Bound in coarsely woven red cloth blocked in gilt with a design by the
illustrator on both the upper an lower boards. Top edge gilt.
Contains twelve of William's poems followed by all seven of his Arthurian
poetry: Tristam's Song to Iseult; Palomides' Song of Iseult; Lamoracke's Song
to Blanchefleur; A Song of Palomides; Taliessin's Song of a Princess of
Bysantion; The Song of the Riding of Galahad.
One of 250 copies from a total edition of 300, signed by both Williams and
Janes. This is copy No. 93.
Light soil else a very good copy. Surprisingly scarce.

$2500
20180

$1750

Wells, H. G.
THE ISLAND OF DOCTOR MOREAU

London, William Heinemann, 1896.
First edition. 8vo. Tan cloth blocked in red and black. Publisher's ads present in rear. Frontispiece
illustration and tissue guard, which has lightly offset to the the title page. Cloth somewhat
rubbed and soiled else thsi is a very good copy. Bookplate of former owner on the front
pastedown.

$5000
22058

THE TIME MACHINE
AN INVENTION
London, William Heinemann, 1895.
First edition. 12mo. (152)pp. Wrappered edition, now in
oatmeal-colored buckram, gilt spine title. Bookplate of
former owner, offset to the front free endpaper, else this is a
fine copy.
This title was issued both in a wrapper edition as well as a
hardbound edition. All edges have been trimmed, suggesting
it is from the wrappered printing, nor is the catalogue
present, also suggesting wrappered, as the catalogue was
printed on the insides of the wrappers.

$7500
22059

Wise Forgeries

Swinburne, Algernon Charles
DOLORES
London, John Camden Hotten, Piccadilly, 1867 (but 1890's). 23,(1)pp. Three
signatures, folded, trimmed and pierced but never bound. In fine condition.
In new chemise and slipcase.
t
This is one of T. J. Wise's fake Swinburne editions, which he passed off as a
"remainder" of an early printing of a work actually published in 1866. The actual date
of printing was the early 1890's as it appeared in Wise's Swinburne Bibliography in
1896. Carter and Pollard note that the type used in this printing was not available
before 1880 and that the paper contains traces of chemical wood, not likely in 1867.
It does not appear that these signatures were ever bound, but, if so, the sewing has
perished. A few minor spots and age-toning else a near fine example.

$1250
21146

Arnold, Matthew
GEIST'S GRAVE
London, Printed only for a few friends, 1881
12pp. Printed wrappers. The fragile wrappers are chipped at edges and have been
reinforced at the spine; the text block is in near fine condition.
In blue card chemise and slipcase.
According to Carter and Pollard, this title "conforms to our forger's formula (type
style and paper) and is highly suspicious." It was later confirmed to be a forgery.
Wise parlayed his international reputation into a career in creating and selling
forgeries. Carter and Pollard proved that a large number of rare first edition
pamphlets from 19th century authors which depended solely on Wise's published
works for their authenticity were fakes.

$1250
21147
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